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Candidates for unexpired terms 
should declare and file for the 
particular unexpired term to 
which they aspire to be elected. 

FILE 0 
Board of El e cti on Co~ssioners, 
City of St . Louis, 

/. 
I 

208 South Twelfth Blvd., 
St. Louis, Missouri . 

Gentlemenz 

This is 1n reply to yours of April 26 , 1938, request­
i ng an official opinion from this department based on the 
following lett era 

"In the declarations to be filed by 
candidates for the off ices for Judges 
of the Circuit Court .for the Eighth 
Judrcial Circuit, now held by Judges 
Colema~ and Anderson serving the 
'Ullexpired terms of f ormer Judges 
McAfee and Douglas, the t erms of ea ch 
of s aid offices to be voted on at the 
Primary Election, August 2, 1938 , run 
to the first Monday of January, 1941 . 

Should each written declaration and 
filing sta te the names to be printed 
on t he of f icial ballots (a) for the 
unexpired t erm ending the first Monday 
in Januar y, 1941, vice Judges J. Wesley 
McAfee, r esigned; (b ) for th e unexpired 
term ending the first Monday in January, 
1941, vi ce James M. Dougl as, resigned; 
or (c) should the names of all candi dates 
who fi l e tor t he t wo unexpired terms 
ending t h e first Monday in Januar y , 1941, 
be ao listed on the off icial ballots 
under captions ' Vote for Twot? 

The Board would appreciate your prompt 
advi ce." 
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Section 32 of article VI of the Constitution of 
Missouri provides as follows& 

urn case the office of judge of any 
court of record be como vacant by 
death, resigna tion, removal, fail ure 
to qualify, or otherwise , such 
vacancy shall be filled in the manner 
provided by l aw." · . 

Your request indica tes tba t on the account of the 
resignations of Judges McAfee and Dougl as , there will be 
two vacancies 1n t he offices of circuit judges in the City 
of St. L01.1i s to be filled at the next gener al election. 
In this particular case the unexpired terms for which the 
vacancie s are to be filled are the s ame, however, we do 
not think this would alter the rule as to filing for the 
un6Xp1~ed term where a vacancy occurs . Section 10216, R. s . 
Mo. 1929 , provides as follows: 

ttr~enever any va cancy, caused 1n any 
manner or by any means wha tsoever, 
shall occur or exist 1n any state or 
county off ice originally filled by 
election by the people, other than 
the office of lieutenant- governor, 
state senator , representati ve, sheriff 
or coroner, such vacancy shall be 
filled by appointment by the govemorJ 
and the person so appointed shall, 
after having duly qualified and enter­
ed upon the discharge of his duties 
under such appointment, continue in 
such office until the first Monday 1n 
January next following the first en­
suing general election--at which said 
general election a person shall be 
elected to fill the ~xpired portion 
of su Ch ter.m, or for the ensuing 
regular term, a s the case may be, and 
shall enter upon the discharge of the 
duties of ~lab of t ice the first Mon­
day 1n January next following said 
election: 11* * * * * -);. ~~- '* * 
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This section provides that 1n c ase of a vac.ancy 1n off ice , 
a per sob shall be elected at the next general eleo.tion 
after such vacancy occurs to fill the unexpired portion 
of the term for Which such vacancy exists . 

We fail to find where a question like tne one you 
have auqmi tted has been passed on by the courts, but apply­
ing the language of the sta tutes 1n its ordinary meaning, 
we think the names o.£ candida.tea to fill each vacancy 
ahould be filed separately; that is, the candidate should 
only declare and file for the unexpired term of either Judge 
McAfee or Judge Douglas ~ 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore, this office is of the opinion that eaCh 
candidate in his declaration and filing for t he unexpired 
term of circui t judge should state and it should be so 
writ t en on the ballot that he i~ a ean41date for the un-
expired term ending on the day of of which-
ever judge he seeks to succeed; and t hat the names of all 
candidates who file for the two unexpired tenns endi ng 
the first Monday 1n January, 1941. should not be l ist ed 
on the off i cial ball.ots under caption "Vote for Two• . 

Respectrully submitted, 

TYRE W. BURTON 
Assistant Attorney Gener al 

APPROVED: 

J . E . TAYLOR 
(Acting) Attorney General 
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